GEOTEXTILE (SD-592)
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION

1.
Scope

This specification covers the quality of geotextile.

2.
General Requirements

Geotextiles shall be a minimum of 85 percent by weight polypropylenes, polyesters, polyamides, polyethylene, polyolefins, or polyvinylidenechlorides.  They shall be formed into a stable network of filaments or yarns retaining dimensional stability relative to each other.  The geotextile shall be defect free and conform to Table 1 or 2 requirements as applicable to the material specified.  The geotextile shall be free of chemical treatments or coatings that reduce its porosity.  Geotextiles shall have enhanced resistance to ultraviolet light.

Thread used for sewing shall be high strength polypropylene, polyester, or polyamide, and shall be at least as resistant to ultraviolet light as the geotextile.

3.
Classification

Woven - Fabrics formed by interweaving monofilament yarn, creating distinct and measurable openings.  The edges of woven fabric shall be selvedged or otherwise finished to prevent the outer yarn from unraveling.

Nonwoven - Fabrics formed by random placement of threads in a mat and bonded by needle punching.  

4.
Shipping and Storage

Geotextile shall be shipped in rolls wrapped with a cover.  Each roll shall be labeled to clearly identify the brand, class, and production run following ASTM D4873.

Table 1.  Requirements for Woven Geotextile

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Property

 Test Method
Class I

Class II&III

Class IV

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Tensile strength, lb.1/

ASTM D4632
        200 min.

120 min.


180 min.

Elongation at failure, %1/

ASTM D4632
        <50


<50


<50

Puncture, lb.1/


ASTM D4833
        90 min.

60 min.


60 min.

Ultraviolet light,  


ASTM D4355
        70 min.

70 min.


70 min.
% residual tensile strength

150-hr. exposure

Apparent opening size

ASTM D4751
        As specified, but
As specified, but

As specified, but

(AOS)





        >.212mm (#702/)
>.212 mm (#70)

>.212mm (#70)

Percent open area (%)

CWO-02215-863/
        4.0 min.

4.0 min
 

1.0 min.

Permeability,


ASTM D4491
        0.10 min.

0.10 min.

0.10 min.

permittivity Sec.-1
Table 2.  Requirements for Needle-Punched Nonwoven Geotextile

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Property

Test Method

Class I

Class II

Class III

Class IV
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Tensile Strength, lb.1/
ASTM D4632

180 min.

120 min.

90 min.

115 min.

Elongation at failure, %1/
ASTM D4632

> 50

> 50

> 50

> 50

Puncture, lb.

ASTM D4833

80 min.

60 min.

40 min.

40 min.

Ultraviolet light,

ASTM D4355

70 min.

70 min.

70 min.

70 min.

% residual tensile strength
150-hr. exposure


Apparent Opening Size
ASTM D4751

As specified
As specified
As specified
As specified

(AOS)





max. #402/
max. #402/
max. #402/
max. #402/
Permeability

ASTM D4491

0.70 min.
0.70 min.
0.70 min.
0.70 min.

permittivity sec-1


------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1/
Minimum average roll value (weakest principal direction).
2/
US standard sieve size.
3/
CWO is a US Army Corps of Engineers reference.
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